Acturial valuation for defined benefit obligation was carried out as at 31st March 2015 by Mr. P.S. Goonatilleke, a Fellow of the Society
of Actuaries (USA). The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the obligation is the "Projected Unit Credit Method", a
method recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 19 on "Employee Benefits".

19.2.c Key assumptions used in the above valuation are as follows:
Discount Rate	 9.50%	 10.00%
Salary Increment Rate	 8.50%	 9.00%
Retirement Age	 55	 55
Staff Turnover	 2.5% - 15%	 2.5% - 15%

The Defined Benefit Plan entitles a retired employee to receive a payment equal to half of the last drawn monthly salary multiplied by
the number of completed years of service. However, as per the Statute, the company is liable to pay gratuity only upon the completion
of continuous 5 Years of service.

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables.
The plan is not externally funded.

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

Lanka ORIX Finance PLC  |  Annual Report 2014/15

139

19.2.d Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation
The effect on the defined benefit obligation at the year end, as a result of changes in the actuarial assumptions used, is shown below

As at 31st March,	 2015	 2014
	R s.	R s.

The defined benefit obligation under current assumptions	 10,450,090	 8,008,415

The defined benefit obligation if the discount rate increased by 100 basis points	 9,436,882	 7,294,129
The defined benefit obligation if the discount rate reduced by 100 basis points	 11,637,369	 8,845,994

The defined benefit obligation if the salary increment rate increased by 1%	 11,688,134	 8,833,552
The defined benefit obligation if the salary increment rate reduced by 1%	 9,378,762	 7,291,471

The change in the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate increased by 100 basis points	 (1,013,208)	 (714,286)
The change in the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate reduced by 100 basis points	 1,187,279	 837,579

The change in the defined benefit obligation if the salary increment rate increased by 1%	 1,238,044	 825,137
The change in the defined benefit obligation if the salary increment rate reduced by 1%	 (1,071,328)	 (716,944)

	 2015	 2014
	N umber of		N  umber of
	 shares	R s.	 shares	R s.

20.	STATE D CAPITAL
Balance at the beginning of the year	 2,800,000,000	 2,000,000,000	 2,800,000,000	 2,000,000,000
Balance at the end of the year	 2,800,000,000	 2,000,000,000	 2,800,000,000	 2,000,000,000

Rights, Preference and Restrictions of Classes of Capital
The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to have one vote per
individual present at meetings of the shareholders or one vote per share in case of a poll. They are entitled to participate in any surplus
assets of the Company in winding up. There are no preferences or restrictions on Ordinary Shares.

Lanka ORIX Finance PLC  |  Annual Report 2014/15

140

	 2015	 2014
	R s.	R s.

21.	RESER VES
Statutory Reserve (Note 21.1)	 953,676,506	 879,497,395
Investment Fund Reserve (Note 21.2)	 -	 391,850,336